

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Administrative Proceeding
File No. 3-20801

In the Matter of

DF GROWTH REIT II, LLC,
Respondent.

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S
REPLY TO DF GROWTH REIT II, LLC'S OPPOSITION
TO THE DIVISION'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION

September 28, 2022

Stephen T. Kam
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission
Division of Enforcement
444 S Flower St
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Counsel for Division of Enforcement

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. THE COURT HAS THE AUTHORITY TO GRANT THE DIVISION’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION2

 A. The Privilege of Relying on Regulation A is Not a Protected Property Right ..3

 B. REIT II Misstates the Division’s Position in its Motion5

 C. REIT II Erroneously Relies on the “*Gateway* factors”5

III. THERE IS NO GENUINE DISPUTE THAT REIT II VIOLATED RULE 251(d).....6

 A. REIT II Violated Rule 251(d).....6

 B. REIT II’s Failure to Comply with Rule 251(d) Warrants a Rule 258 Suspension8

IV. THERE IS NO GENUINE DISPUTE THAT REIT II FAILED TO COMPLY WITH RULE 253(b).....9

V. THERE IS NO GENUINE DISPUTE THAT REIT II’S OFFERING MATERIALS CONTAINED MATERIALLY FALSE OR MISLEADING STATEMENTS11

 A. REIT II’s Offering Materials Contained Material Misrepresentations and Omissions Relating to its Separation From REIT I11

 B. REIT II’s Offering Materials Contained Material Misrepresentations and Omissions Regarding the Minimum Amount It Needed to Raise in Its Regulation A Offering14

 C. There Is No Dispute that REIT II’s Offering Materials Contained Misleading Statements Regarding the Fees Its Investors Would be Charged17

VI. REIT II SHOULD BE PERMANENTLY SUSPENDED.....20

VII. CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baer v. Chase</i> , 392 F.3d 609, 624 (3d Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119, 1123 (9th Cir.2003).....	18
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157, 1162 (9th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Gateway Int’l Holding, Inc</i>	5
<i>In the Matter of Gary L. Mcduff</i> , 112 S.E.C. Docket 3167, Release No. 31, 90, 2015 WL 13449919, *2 (Oct. 2, 2015).....	3, 20
<i>In the Matter of Jaycee James</i> , 98 S.E.C. Docket 868, Release No. 649, 2010 WL 3246170 at *3 (Apr. 2, 2010).....	3
<i>In the Matter of Med-X</i>	10
<i>Lim v. Helio, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 12884440, at *3 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2012)	13
<i>Magilton v. Tocco</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 495, 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	16
<i>Raskin v. Wyatt Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 55, 63 (2d Cir.1997).....	7
<i>Redd v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 700 F. App'x 551, 554 (8th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Schaffer Family Inv’rs LLC v. Sonnier</i> , 2016 WL 6917269, at *6 (C.D. Cal. July 5, 2016)	20
<i>SEC v. All. Leasing Corp.</i> , 28 Fed.Appx. 648, 652 (9th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Thornton v. City of St. Helens</i> , 425 F.3d 1158, 1164 (9th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Torres v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 219 F.3d 13, 20 (1st Cir.2000).....	7
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748, 756 (2005).....	4
<i>United States v. Laurienti</i> , 611 F.3d 530, 541 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015).....	13
<i>Williams v. Walker–Thomas Furniture Co.</i> , 350 F.2d 445, 449–450 (D.C.Cir.1965).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

SEC Amendments for Small and Additional Issues Exemptions under the Jobs Act, Release No. 33-9741, at 310-11 (June 19, 2015), available at https://www.sec.gov/rules/final/2015/33-9741.pdf	9
--	---

RULES

17 C.F.R. § 201.250(b)	3
------------------------------	---

17 C.F.R. § 201.258(a).....	2, 9
17 C.F.R. § 230.260(a).....	8
Rule 250(a) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice.....	1, 3

The Division of Enforcement (“Division”) submits this Reply in response to Respondent DF Growth REIT II’s (the “Respondent” or “REIT II”) Opposition to the Division’s Motion for Summary Disposition, served on September 19, 2022.
